calculation is the monthly average capital employed, which is defined as net debt plus
shareholders’ equity, also referred to as  total capitalization.

March 31 December 31 March 31
($ thousands) 2022 2021 2021
Net earnings 344,286$   332,710$   265,475$

plus:  Interest expense 27,670   28,161   30,227
less:  Interest and investment income (9,641)   (9,027)   (8,361)
plus:  Interest income - rental conversions 2,624   2,635   3,529
plus:  Income taxes 129,528   124,093   100,068

Adjusted net earnings 494,467$   478,572$   390,938$

Average capital employed 1,801,398$   1,796,703$   1,817,866$
Return on capital employed 27.4% 26.6% 21.5%

Trailing twelve months ended

22

Return on Equity (“ROE”)

ROE is monitored to assess the profitability of the consolidated Company and is calculated by
dividing net earnings by opening shareholders’ equity (adjusted for shares issued and redeemed
during the period), both calculated on a trailing twelve month period.

March 31 December 31 March 31
($ thousands) 2022 2021 2021
Net earnings 344,286$   332,710$   265,475$

Opening shareholders' equity (net of adjustments) 1,746,111$   1,695,008$   1,587,570$
Return on equity 19.7% 19.6% 16.7%

Trailing twelve months ended

23

TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited)

March 31 December 31 March 31
($ thousands) Note 2022 2021 2021
Assets
Current assets
  Cash 795,731$   916,830$   613,942$
  Accounts receivable 480,555   451,944   482,844
  Inventories 837,028   720,421   760,087
  Income taxes recoverable 7,808   -   12,783
  Derivative financial instruments 5 -   5,252   -
  Other current assets 22,348   13,994   13,533
Total current assets 2,143,470   2,108,441   1,883,189

Property, plant and equipment 2 450,710   450,825   416,824
Rental equipment 2 529,287   525,521   527,116
Other assets 28,412   23,735   31,293
Deferred tax assets 177   231   493
Goodwill and intangible assets 474,423   475,043   477,318
Total assets 3,626,479$   3,583,796$   3,336,233$

Liabilities
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 566,242$   573,363$   538,004$
  Provisions 25,005   25,404   25,034
  Deferred revenues and contract liabilities 235,634   199,696   181,671
  Derivative financial instruments 5 12,796   -   6,037
  Income taxes payable 236   15,239   -
Total current liabilities 839,913   813,702   750,746

Deferred revenues and contract liabilities 24,651   27,254   17,866
Long-term lease liabilities 16,277   11,780   15,362
Long-term debt 3, 5 646,518   646,337   646,616
Post-employment obligations 9 50,902   82,712   104,803
Deferred tax liabilities 49,960   48,682   41,209
Total liabilities 1,628,221   1,630,467   1,576,602

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 4 543,904   539,677   520,126
Contributed surplus 17,164   16,352   15,112
Retained earnings 1,443,624   1,392,551   1,225,854
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (6,434)   4,749   (1,461)
Total shareholders' equity 1,998,258   1,953,329   1,759,631
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,626,479$   3,583,796$   3,336,233$

See accompanying notes

24

TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

($ thousands, except share amounts) Note 2022 2021
Revenues 11 860,143$   806,238$
Cost of goods sold 646,636   618,860
Gross profit 213,507   187,378
Selling and administrative expenses 127,384   117,162
Operating income 86,123   70,216
Interest expense 6 6,686   7,177
Interest and investment income 6 (2,617)   (2,004)
Income before income taxes 82,054   65,043
Income taxes 22,522   17,087
Net earnings 59,532$   47,956$

Earnings per share
  Basic 7 0.72$   0.58$
  Diluted 7 0.72$   0.58$

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
  Basic 7 82,466,525   82,498,589
  Diluted 7 83,257,204   83,248,997

See accompanying notes

Three months ended March 31

25

TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Unaudited)

($ thousands) 2022 2021
Net earnings 59,532$   47,956$

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net earnings:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (209)   (142)

Unrealized losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges (13,281)   (4,107)
Income tax recovery 3,453   1,067
Unrealized losses on cash flow hedges, net of income taxes (9,828)   (3,040)

Realized (gains) losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges (1,549)   4,246
Income tax expense (recovery) 403   (1,104)
Realized (gains) losses on cash flow hedges, net of income taxes (1,146)   3,142

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to net earnings:
Actuarial and other gains 32,253   46,593
Income tax expense (8,548)   (12,347)
Actuarial and other gains, net of income taxes 23,705   34,246

Other comprehensive income 12,522   34,206

Total comprehensive income 72,054$   82,162$

See accompanying notes

Three months ended March 31

26

TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

($ thousands) Note 2022 2021
Operating activities

Net earnings 59,532$   47,956$
Items not requiring cash:

Depreciation and amortization 39,234   39,071
Stock-based compensation 1,521   1,466
Post-employment obligations 443   1,945
Deferred income taxes (3,360)   3,611
Gain on sale of rental equipment and property, plant and
   equipment (6,349)   (7,705)

91,021   86,344
Net change in non-cash working capital and other 10 (150,907)   (29,397)
Additions to rental equipment 2 (36,068)   (23,640)
Proceeds on disposal of rental equipment 13,707   17,576

Cash (used in) provided by operating activities (82,247)   50,883

Investing activities
Additions to property, plant and equipment 2 (11,207)   (4,605)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 230   1,793